

State Vs. Mohd. Jamil @ Babban
SC No.558/21
FIR No.489/19
PS Prem Nagar

01.10.2022

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar-I, Ld.Addl. P.P. for State.
Accused Mohd. Jamil @ Babban produced from JC.
Accused Ikrar stated to have expired.
Sh. Dipanshu Chugh, Ld. Proxy Counsel on behalf of Sh. Vikas Padora, Counsel for the accused Mohd. Jamil @ Babban.

PW1 Mehtab is present for further examination. His chief examination is completed.

Adjournment is sought by Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused for cross-examination of PW1 on the ground that the main counsel is not available. Adjournment is vehemently opposed by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State on the ground that witness is getting threats from accused.

Heard. In the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned for cross-examination of PW1 Mehtab Saifi subject to cost of Rs. 1,500/- to be paid to PW1 by Ld. Defence Counsel.

PW 1 Mehtab Saifi has stated during recording of his testimony that he is regularly receiving threats to change his statement in favour of the accused persons.

(2) State Vs. Mohd. Jamil @ Babban

In view of the statement made by PW1 Mehtab Saifi, directions are issued to the SHO PS Prem Nagar and PS Shahdara to look into the matter and provide requisite assistance and security to the witness.

PW2 Mohd. Shakir examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Put up for cross-examination of PW1 Mehtab Saifi on **18.11.2022**.

**(BABRU BHAN)
ADDL.SESIONS JUDGE-03,
NORTH WEST DISTT,
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/01.10.2022**